

No. 86-133

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN,  
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,  
*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS<sup>®</sup>  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

WILLIAM M. PFEIFFER, General Counsel  
JUDITH K. HERZBERG, Counsel  
California Association of Realtors<sup>®</sup>  
525 South Virgil Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90020  
Telephone: (213) 739-8200  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES CITED .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
THE COASTAL COMMISSION'S BEACH AC- CESS AND USE CONDITIONS CONSTITUTE A "TAKING" WITHOUT JUST COMPENSA- TION PROHIBITED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S CONSTITUTION.	
A. When the government, in exer- cising its police power, physi- cally invades the property, a "taking" occurs .....	7
B. Assessments for public improve- ments to promote the general welfare must bear a reasonable relation to the benefits re- ceived or burdens created, or individual property owners are required to bear a dispropor- tionate share of the public burden .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	17
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater East Bay, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 633 (1971) .....	21, 22
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 166 Cal.App. 3d 148 (1985) .....	23
<i>Grupe v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 166 Cal.App. 3d 148 (1985) .....	21, 23
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	13, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	17
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(con't)

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) 7, 8, 31, 32, 33	
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	17
<i>Remmenga v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 163 Cal. App. 3d 623 (1985) .....	21
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 377-78 (1945) .....	11

**Statutes**

<i>California Government Code</i>	
Section 65909 .....	19
Section 66475.4(b) .....	19
<i>California Public Resources Code</i>	
Section 30010 .....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(con't)

Page

Constitution

United States Constitution	
5th Amendment ..	7, 14, 16, 17, 30
14th Amendment .....	16

Other Authorities

<i>Coastal Access Program Sixth Annual Report, A Joint Report of the California Coastal Commission and the State Coastal Conservancy (January, 1986) .....</i>	27
